This Section 9 "Capitalisation and indebtedness" provides information about the Group's audited consolidated

capitalisation and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis as at 31 December 2020 and, in the "Adjustment

amount" column, the estimated impact to the Group's consolidated capitalisation and net financial indebtedness

of the additional draw down on the Group’s financing arrangements of USD 60,000 thousand relating to the final

instalment with delivery of the new logistic vessel, Antarctic Provider, on 5 February 2021 of USD 50,500

thousand. The remaining amount of USD 8,077 thousand after the payment of capitalized transaction costs of

USD 1,423 thousand is held as cash for general corporate purposes.

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Group's consolidated capitalisation and

net financial indebtedness since 31 December 2020.

 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalisation as at 31

December 2020:

Table 12 - Capitalisation

 As at

31 December 2020 Adjustment amount

As adjusted as of the

date of the Prospectus

(In USD thousands)

Total current debt:

Guaranteed…………………………………………………………………………………………

Secured (1)………………………………………………………………………………………… 32,222  32,222

Unguaranteed and unsecured (2) …………………………………………………… 38,721  38,721

Total current debt:…………………………………………………………
   70,943   70,943

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed ………………………………………………………………………………………

Secured (3) ……………………………………………………………………………………… 210,578  58,577 (6) 269,155

Unguaranteed and unsecured (4) …………………………………………………… 45,742   45,742

Total non-current debt:…………………………………………………
256,319   314,896

Total indebtedness…………………………………….…………………
327,262  58,577 385,839

Shareholders' equity(5)

Share capital (6) ………………………………………………………………………………. 75,853   75,853

Additional paid-in capital (7) …………………………………………………………… 493,555   493,555

Retained earnings ………………………………………………………………………………  (196,380)   (196,380)

Translation differences……………………………………………………………………….
143   143

Total shareholders' equity………………………………………………
   373,170   373,170

Total capitalisation…………………………………………………………
   700,432  58,577 759,009

(1) Current secured debt of USD 32,222 thousand consists wholly of the financial statement line item interest-bearing current liabilities and consists of

the current portion of secured loans of USD 12,010 thousand, the current portion of leasing liabilities of USD 7,539 thousand and overdraft facilities of

USD 12,673 thousand. For breakdown by individual debt faciltiiy see table under. For extended details on secured debt see Section 11.6.7 "Financing

Arrangements".

Aker BioMarine ASA – Prospectus

51

Table 13 - Breakdown of secured interest-bearing debt by individual facility